1CK

OXFORDSHIRE
) COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Document P

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children &
the Voluntary Sector

Monday, 4 February 2013 at 12.00 pm
County Hall

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on 12 February 2013 unless called in
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

QQ_MC( .C \G(T\Q e

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor January 2013
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller

Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 11 March 2013

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest

Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
qguestion at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Young People's Well Being Group (Pages 1 - 16)

Forward Plan Ref: 2012/193
Contact: Tan Lea, Early Intervention Manager, Central (Youth Lead) Education &
early Intervention Service Tel: (01865) 815902

Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCVS4).

The Department for Education released new statutory guidance in June 2012
"Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Services and Activities to Improve
Young People's Well-being". This is statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of
State for Education under Section 507B of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.
It relates to local authorities' duty to secure services and activities for young people
aged 13 - 19, and those with learning difficulties to age 24, to improve their well-
being. This document is attached as Annex 1.

The new guidance replaces the previous statutory guidance under the above Duty
"Statutory Guidance on Section 507B Education Act 1996" relating to the duty to
secure access to positive activities for young people in their leisure time. The new
statutory guidance details two main areas of concern a) securing access to sufficient
services and activities and b) involving young people. The report refers to the action
plan for delivering this duty (attached as Annex 2 to the report) including suggesting
how feedback can be provided to Elected Members through a "Young People's Well-
being group' within the Health and Well-being Board structure (Annex 3).



Page 3

The Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector is RECOMMENDED
to agree the setting up of the ‘Young People’s Well-being Group’ as a
standing advisory group to oversee Oxfordshire County Council’s compliance
with the statutory duty. (Draft terms of reference are set out in Annex 3)

Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - February 2013 (Pages 17 - 26)

Forward Plan Ref: 2012/167
Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities — Service Manager Tel:
(01865) 810649

Report by Youth, Engagement & Opportunities — Service Manager (CMDCSV5).

Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up a fund
of £100,000 to support work with children and young people across the County.
The fund supports the aspirations of those working with children and young people
in Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young people can access positive activities
in their leisure-time by 2020.

The Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector is RECOMMENDED
to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 5 of this report) for grant
support in the light of the officer recommendation as set out in the
applications annexed to this report.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): All

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR -
4 FEBRUARY 2013

YOUNG PEOPLE’S WELL-BEING ACTION GROUP

Report by Director for Children’s Services
Introduction

1. The Department for Education released new statutory guidance in June 2012
“Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Services and Activities to Improve
Young People’s Well-being”. This is statutory guidance issued by the
Secretary of State for Education under Section 507B of the Education and
Inspections Act 2006. It relates to local authorities’ duty to secure services and
activities for young people aged 13 — 19, and those with learning difficulties to
age 24, to improve their well-being, as defined in Subsection 13. This
guidance replaces the previous statutory guidance for the duty (section 507B)
to secure access to positive activities for young people in their leisure time
dated 2008. The revised statutory guidance is attached as Annex 1.

2. The document outlines the rationale and scope of the duty and details
responsibilities for local author
[...]
see Annex 2)

Reporting

6. Reporting responsibilities are three fold: a) publicising effectively to young
people and their families the overall ‘local offer’ of all services and activities
available to young people locally, this is done through
www.activitiesoxfordshire.info hosted on Oxfordshire County Council’s
children and young people’s website b) providing details to young people and
others details of the feedback young people have given on the quality of the
local offer and how they have influenced decisions (see Annex 2) and c)
reporting to Elected Members on the sufficiency of the local offer to young
people and young people’s views on sufficiency and quality.

Financial and Staff Implications

7. There are no financial and staff implications

RECOMMENDATION

8. The Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector is
RECOMMENDED to agree the setting up of the ‘Young People’s Well-
being Group’ as a standing advisory group to oversee Oxfordshire
County Council’s compliance with the statutory duty. (Draft terms of
reference are set out in Annex 3)

JIM LEIVERS
Director for Children’s Services

Background papers: Education and Inspection Action 2006 9Section 507B)
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell

January 2013

Page 2



Annex 1

Statutory Guidance
for Local Authorities
on Services and Activities
to Improve Young People’s Well-being

This is statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Education
under Section 507B of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.
It relates to local authorities’ duty to secure services and activities
for young people aged 13 to 19, and those with learning difficulties to
age 24, to improve their well-being, as defined in Subsection 13.

Department for Education
June 2012

Page 3



Annex 1

Rationale and scope of the duty

1. With the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good opportunities all
young people can realise their potential and be positive and active members of
society. Most get these from and thro
[...]
ir plans for improving young people’s well-being and personal
and social development, together with relevant funding and performance data.

5. Local authorities are responsible for securing, so far as is reasonably practicable,
a local offer that is sufficient to meet local needs and improve young people’s well-
being and personal and social development — having regard to the general principles
of the UNCRC. They should strive to secure the best possible local offer within
available resources, reviewing the sufficiency of the offer if it does not result in
positive feedback from young people on the adequacy and quality of local provision
and positive trends in qualitative and quantitative data that are indicative of local
young people’s well-being and personal and social development.

6. Local authorities should do all that is reasonably practicable to secure a sufficient
local offer for young people, including:

a. acting on all of the considerations in this and other relevant statutory guidance;

b. benchmarking their approach and performance relative to other similar areas to
identify how they might improve impact and cost-effectiveness; and

c. drawing on available support and challenge to drive continuous improvement in the
quality and impact of local services, including from the local authority sector
nationally.

Page 6



Annex 2

Oxfordshire County Council’s Early Intervention Service approach to
statutory guidance on Services and Activities to Improve Young People’s Well-being

September 2012 — September 2013

The Department for Education released new statutory guidance in June 2012 relating to local authorities’ duty to secure services and
activities for young people (YP) aged 13 to 19, and those with learning difficulties to age 24, to improve their well-being. (Appendix A.)
The table below shows how Oxfordshire County Council’'s Early Intervention Service plans to ensure this new statutory guidance is
met between Sept 2012 and September 2013.

This duty
[...]
 people complete feedback cards
providing evaluation of their experiences with the Early
Intervention Service

Children and young people complete an annual Customer
Satisfaction Survey (EIS)

Young people are regularly involved in topical consultation to
elicit views prior to action and then involved to ascertain
effectiveness

Young people are involved in Takeover Day

On-going

December
2012

May

Ongoing

November

Ongoing




2| ebed

Annex 2

Children and young people are consulted through the OCC
Sounding Board, Oxfordshire Youth Enablers, Children in
Care Council, Oxfordshire Youth Parliament and UK Youth
Parliament

7 Benchmarking with other authorities Actions to meet the statutory duty for improving young Ongoing
people’s well-being are benchmarked across the South East
region

8 Feedback Feedback to young people is provided through youth forums | Ongoing
and www.oxme.info including in the “you said, we did”
format

October,

Feedback to the CYPWAG from the AAAGs is published on January,
the www.activitiesoxfordshire.info site including data April, July
demonstrating effectiveness of the site, evaluation from
young people about the quality of the local offer
Feedback to Oxfordshire County Council Elected members February and
via a Member forum held at bi-annually. Feedback from September
meetings sent to the Children and Young People’s Board
(within the Health and well-being arrangements)

Appendices:

Appendix A - Statutory Guidance for LA on Services and Activities to Improve Young People’s Well-being







Annex 3

Children & Young People’s Board

Young People’s Well-being Group

Terms of Reference

The Young People’s Well-being Group (YPWG) is a standing advisory group
established to oversee Oxfordshire County Council’s compliance with the Statutory
Duty to improve young people’s well-being through access to leisure time services
and activities (section 507B of the Education Act 1996, inserted by Section 6 of the
Education and Inspection Act 2006). Th
[...]
cess to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited
that comply with the following criteria:

e Aimed at children and young people 8 — 19 (up to 24 for those with
learning disabilities).

Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application.

Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity.

Show matched funding from a source external to the county council.

Demonstrate the ability to account for funding.

5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis.

$uim1raip.doc Page 1 7



CMDCY4

Bids for February 2013

2 applications have been received

Applicant organisation Amount Amount
Requested recommended

The Polish Saturday School 990.00 990.00

OXSRAD 610.00 610.00

TOTAL £1600 £1600.00

Awarded to date
£163893.61

Amount left:
£36106.39

Applications to February meeting
£1600.00

Amount recommended for February
£1600.00

RECOMMENDATION

6. The Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 5 of
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation
as set out in the application annexed to this report.

JIM LEIVERS

Director for Children’s Services

Background Papers: Applications

Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities —

Service Manager Tel: (01865 810649)

February 2013

$uim1raip.doc Page 1 8



Reference #: COF060 Meeting date: February
Name of Organisation Project Name
The Polish Saturday School, Oxford Extracurricular Support
Amount asked for: £990 Timescale February -March

2013

Hub Area:  Abingdon — Didcot — Witney — Banbury — Littlemore — East Oxford -

Bicester

Project description?

We plan to extend our after school activities to provide support

reading in English and Math. We want to subsidise after school clubs, because
many families cannot afford any extracurricular activities. These would be music,
singing, art ¢lub, and football club. We also plan to invite to Oxford a touring
theatre 
[...]
monstrating the appeal of our centre to this group.

Please tell us the total project cost, including:
A - Breakdown of items you are seeking funding for
B - How much match funding you have and from where?

A: Breakdown of items you need (cont on separate page if necessary) Cost £
Facility cost on Sunday for 2 hours at £7.90 per hour (average utility 632.00
costs for year). 40 weeks (8 x 5 weeks sessions) per year

Replacement children’s bows annually 125.00

Facility cost during week for Taster Sessions (3 hours facility use — main | 123.00
hall only @ £4.12 per hour. 10 sessions per year

OXSRAD staff costs for Taster Session. Helping as well as set-up and 200.00
take down (£10 per hour x 2 hours x 10 sessions)

Instructor costs for Sunday session (2/3" of income) 640.00
Instructor costs for Taster sessions (2/3" of income) 300.00
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT (A) = 2020.00
B: Matched funding in place and secured (piease list where the funding has come

from)

Income from Sunday session (£40 for 5 weeks) x 24 children 960.00
Income from Taster sessions (E15 per session) x 30 children 450.00
Total of matched funding (B) = 1410.00
A - B = Total grant requested (no more than £5000) 610.00
What is the timescale for this project (completion must before 31°* March 2013)
Start date: March 2013

Finish date: January 2014

Page 26




	Agenda
	4 Young People's Well Being Group
	5 Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - February 2013
	Bids




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children & the 
Voluntary Sector - Monday, 4 February 2013 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers:  
 
 

R. Ashwell (Children, Education & Families); 
D. Miller (Corporate Core). 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor David Turner (for Agenda Item 4). 

 
 

Young People's Well Being Group 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Young People's Well Being Group 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person: 
 
Councillor David Turner Addressed the Cabinet Member as the Chairman of the 
Advisory Group set up to oversee this area of work.  He urged the cabinet Member to 
provide members with regular reports from the new group and that volunteer 
involvement is sustained as they had a lot to offer in terms of experience.  Young 
People should also be represented on the group. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments: 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the comments from Councillor David Turner and 
undertook to ensure the Group had the correct representation.  She further undertook 
to try to involve Councillor Turner in future meetings, if constitutionally allowed.  With 
reference to the  representation of Young People on the Group, Mrs Ashwell had 
advised that inviting Young People onto the Group had not proved the best way to 
engage young people and that area action groups, amongst other things, had proved 
a much more ‘real’ way to gain representation of Young People. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 



to agree the setting up of the ‘Young People’s Well-being Group’ as a standing 
advisory group to oversee Oxfordshire County Council’s compliance with the 
statutory duty. (Draft terms of reference are set out in Annex 3). 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector 
 
Date ………………………………….2013 
 
 

 
Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - February 2013 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - February 2013 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the applications for grant support from the following organisations: 
 
The Polish Saturday School     £2,500 
 
OXSRAD   £650 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector 
 
Date ………………………………….2013 
 


